

NO. 497271-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION II

TENSAR INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION; and
JEFFREY and LORI MAIN,

Respondents,

v.

GERHARD J. SANDER and JANE DOE SANDER,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Kitsap County
Cause No. 12-2-01704-4

BRIEF OF CO-APPELLANT SANDER AS TO MAIN

MICHAEL P. SCRUGGS, WSBA # 19066
COLLEEN A. LOVEJOY, WSBA # 44386
SCHLEMLEIN GOETZ FICK & SCRUGGS, PLLC
66 S. Hanford St., Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 448-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Standard of Review..... 4

 B. Evidence of a Speculative Job at Denali and Speculative Wage
 Loss Testimony Should have been Excluded. 6

 C. The Court Erred in Admitting Dr. Tay’s Testimony as to Diagnosis
 of Concussion and Causation..... 12

 D. The Record Lacks Substantial Evidence of Causation of Injuries
 and Diagnosis of Concussion..... 15

 E. The Court Erred in Excluding Evidence of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s
 Email Communication with Experts..... 16

 F. The Court Erred in Admitting Evidence of Plaintiffs’ “Reliance on
 Faith.” 20

 G. Plaintiffs’ Multiple Violations of the Court’s Orders on Motions in
 Limine Deprived Defendants of a Fair Trial..... 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. Blythe</i> , 88 Wn. App. 26, 943 P.2d 692 (1997).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011).....	13
<i>Bakotich v Swanson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 311, 957 P.2d 275 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Bartlett v. Hantover</i> , 9 Wn. App. 614, 513 P.2d 844 (1973).....	10
<i>Brown v. Superior Underwriters</i> , 30 Wn. App. 303, 632 P.2d 887 (1980).....	5
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995).....	5
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn. App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001).....	9
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	5
<i>McNaulty v Snohomish School Dist. No. 201</i> , 9 Wn. App. 834, 515 P.2d 523 (1973).....	12
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	13
<i>Potter v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 301, 289 P.3d 727 (2012).....	14
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	9, 19
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 74 Wn.2d 726, 446 P.2d 323 (1968).....	5
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 141 Wn. App. 367, 166 P.3d 786 (2007).....	9
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	13
<i>Stedman v. Cooper</i> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012).....	13
<i>Time Oil Co. v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 42 Wn. App. 473, 712 P.2d 311 (1985).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Lund</i> , 74 Wn. 2d 945, 447 P.2d 718 (1968).....	20

Other Authorities

Washington Evidence Rule 103..... 4
Washington Evidence Rule 411..... 21
Washington Evidence Rule 610..... 20
